## Nebraska Judicial Branch

#### Case Summary

In the District Court of Howard County
The Case ID is CI 15 0000056
Stephanie A Anderson v. Reed J Anderson
The Honorable Karin L Noakes, presiding.
REFEREE N
Classification: Dissolution of Marriage
Filed on 09/11/2015
This case is Open as of 09/11/2015

### Parties/Attorneys to the Case

Attorney Party Plaintiff ACTIVE Stephanie A Anderson Ralph A Bradley 202 West Third P O Box 639 1223 Elm Street Grand Island 308-382-2128 NE 68802 NE 68873 St. Paul Defendant ACTIVE Reed J Anderson 1223 Elm Street Galen E Stehlik 724 W Koenig P O Box 400 Grand Island 308-382-8010 NE 68802 NE 68873 St. Paul

### Judgment Information

On 01/13/2016 judgment of Child Support was entered.

Default interest rate is 2.1070%

Financial records maintained by Health and Human Services

The judgment creditor is Stephanie A Anderson

The judgment debtor is Reed J Anderson

Obligation of \$400.00 is monthly from 12/01/2015 to 06/01/2025

## Case Schedule Information

Pretrial is scheduled for 03/25/2016 at 10:00 AM in room Howard County District Courtroom

### Court Costs Information

Incurred By	Account	Date	Amount
Plaintiff	Petition	09/11/2015	\$35.00
Plaintiff	Filing Fee - State	09/11/2015	\$5.00
Plaintiff	Automation Fee	09/11/2015	\$8.00
Plaintiff	NSC Education Fee	09/11/2015	\$1.00

Plaintiff Dispute Resolution Fee		09/11/2015	\$0.75
Plaintiff Indigent Defense Fee		09/11/2015	\$3.00
Plaintiff	Uniform Data Analysis Fee	09/11/2015	
Plaintiff Dissolution Fee		09/11/2015	\$25.00
Plaintiff Parenting Act Fund		09/11/2015 \$5	
Plaintiff	J.R.F.	09/11/2015	\$6.00
Plaintiff	Filing Fee-JRF	09/11/2015	\$2.00
Plaintiff	Legal Aid/Services Fund	09/11/2015	\$5.25
Plaintiff	Complete Record	09/11/2015	\$15.00

## Financial Activity

No trust money is held by the court No fee money is held by the court

Payments Made to the Court

Receipt	Туре	Date	For	Amount
12241	Electronic Trans	09/11/2015	Anderson, Stephanie, A	\$157.00
			Petition	\$35.00
THE TAXABLE VALUE OF THE PERSONNEL PROPERTY.	e consequences con time on maximum —— desplithemental en succident en el minore —	and the state of t	Filing Fee - State	\$5.00
			Automation Fee	\$8.00
			NSC Education Fee	\$1.00
	and the second s	annen ann an Aire ann an Aire a	Dispute Resolution Fee	\$.75
	and the state of t	errendens sekuria i senda Arreiro in errenden inden engandandende AAA dan HAAA i	Indigent Defense Fee	\$3.00
			Uniform Data Analysis	\$1.00
	ng anama kipagan dangana da kamanadda dang iki ingi pendikanya menananganan seperahanangan	and an extra grown and employed manufacture for the second and the	Dissolution Fee	\$25.00
and the same and t	and its property of the state o	entro processor communication de la communicación de la communicación de la communicación de la communicación	Parenting Act Fund	\$50.00
			J.R.F.	\$6.00

Filing Fee-JRF

Complete Record

Legal Aid/Services Fun

\$2.00

\$5.25

\$15.00

## Register of Actions

02/08/2016 Order-Continuance This action initiated by Karin L Noakes CJ 56-185 eNotice Certificate Attached Image ID 000010936D49 02/05/2016 Motion-Continuance This action initiated by party Reed J Anderson Image ID N16036AT4D49

01/29/2016 Pretrial Order
This action initiated by Karin L Noakes

CJ 56-166 eNotice Certificate Attached Image ID 000010926D49

O1/13/2016 Order
This action initiated by Karin L Noakes
CJ 56-80 Order Approving STipulation to Modify Temporary Order eNotice Ce rtificate Attached
Image ID 000010896D49

01/13/2016 Stipulation
This action initiated by party Stephanie A Anderson
Image ID N16013LGCD49

12/23/2015 Order-Continuance This action initiated by Karin L Noakes CJ 56-36 eNotice Certificate Attached

Image ID 000010846D49

12/04/2015 Notice-Hearing
This action initiated by party Stephanie A Anderson
Image ID N1533840GD49

12/04/2015 Motion-Modify
This action initiated by party Stephanie A Anderson
Image ID N1533840AD49

11/19/2015 Cert-Parent Ed Course Completion This action initiated by party Stephanie A Anderson Image ID N15323UYSD49

10/08/2015 Appearance of Counsel This action initiated by party Reed J Anderson

Image ID N15281PD0D49

10/08/2015 Temporary Order
This action initiated by Karin L Noakes
CJ 55-494
Image ID N15279DW0D49

09/18/2015 Order
This action initiated by Karin L Noakes
Cj 55-406 Order to Complete Parents Education Course and Order for
Mediation PUrsuant to Parenting Act eNotice Certificate Attached
Image ID 000010645D49

09/17/2015 voluntary Appearance This action initiated by party Reed J Anderson Image ID N15260LMID49

09/16/2015 Notice-Hearing
This action initiated by party Stephanie A Anderson
Image ID N1525916KD49

09/16/2015 Order-Denying Motion
This action initiated by Karin L Noakes
CJ 55-404 Order Denyng Application for ExParte Order eNotice Certificate
Attached
Image ID 000010640D49

09/14/2015 Affidavit-Support of Motion This action initiated by party Stephanie A Anderson Image ID N152576JUD49

09/14/2015 Motion-Exparte Order

This action initiated by party Stephanie A Anderson Image ID N152576JID49

09/11/2015 Confidential Document \*
This action initiated by party Stephanie A Anderson

09/11/2015 Confidential Document \* This action initiated by party Stephanie A Anderson

09/11/2015 Cert-Atty Parent Info Provided
This action initiated by party Stephanie A Anderson
Image ID N15254ZX4D49

09/11/2015 Complaint-Dissolution of Marriage This action initiated by party Stephanie A Anderson Image ID N15254ZWSD49

### Judges Notes

 $10/05/2015 \\ 10-05-2015 \\ Mr. Bradley appears for Pltf. There are no other appearances. Exhibit #1 offered & received. Court grants temp custody to Pltf. & rest. order & hypo. order. Mr. Bradley to prepare the Order.$ 

# Filed in Howard District Court \*\*\* EFILED \*\*\*

Case Number: D49Cl150000056 Transaction ID: 0002794606

Filing Date: 09/11/2015 09:32:52 AM CDT

### IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF HOWARD COUNTY, NEBRASKA

STEPHANIE ANN ANDERSON,	)	Case No. CI 15
	)	
Plaintiff,	)	
	)	
vs.	)	COMPLAINT FOR
	)	DISSOLUTION OF MARRIAGE
REED JAMES ANDERSON,	)	
	)	
Defendant.	)	

COMES NOW the Plaintiff, Stephanie Ann Anderson, and for a cause of action against the Defendant, Reed James Anderson, alleges and states that:

- 1. Plaintiff is a resident of Howard County, Nebraska, and has lived in the state of Nebraska for more than one year prior to the filing this Complaint, with the bona fide intention of making this state her permanent home.
- 2. Plaintiff and Defendant were lawfully married at Las Vegas, Clark County, Nevada, on January 19, 2007.
- 3. The Plaintiff and Defendant have two children whose custody or welfare may be affected by this divorce. Their names are: William Ernest Anderson, born October 2007, and Ryder John Anderson, born May 2006.
- 4. The marriage between the parties is irretrievably broken and all efforts to reconcile have failed.
  - 5. The names and addresses of all parties are as follows:

a. Plaintiff:

Stephanie Ann Anderson

1223 Elm Street St. Paul, NE 68873

b. Defendant:

Reed James Anderson

1223 Elm Street St. Paul, NE 68873

- 6. Neither Plaintiff nor Defendant is a party to any other pending actions for divorce, separation or dissolution of marriage in this state or any other state.
- 7. Neither party is a member of the Armed Forces of the United States of America or its allies.

- 8. Plaintiff is a fit and proper person to have the care, custody and control of said minor children, with reasonable visitation rights to remain in the Defendant.
- 9. Defendant is an able-bodied person and capable of providing support for his minor children. Child support should be ordered to be paid by the Defendant to the Plaintiff for the benefit of the minor children according to the Nebraska Supreme Court Guidelines for child support.
- 10. The parties have accumulated certain property during their marriage and a just and equitable distribution of the property should be made.
- 11. The parties have incurred certain debts and obligations during their marriage, these debts and obligations should be equitably divided.
  - 12. Plaintiff should be allowed a reasonable amount of alimony from the Defendant.
  - 13. Plaintiff should be allowed reasonable attorney fees from the Defendant.
- 14. The Plaintiff is represented in this action by Ralph A. Bradley, Attorney at Law, P.O. Box 639, Grand Island, Nebraska 68802.
- 15. The following information is provided because of the requirements of the Uniform Child Custody Jurisdiction and Enforcement Act:
- a. For the last five years, the children's addresses and the persons they have lived with are:

DATES:	ADDRESS:	NAME and CURRENT ADDRESS OF PERSON(S) WITH WHOM THE CHILDREN HAVE LIVED:
Birth to	1223 Elm Street	Stephanie & Reed Anderson
present	St. Paul, NE 68873	1223 Elm Street
_		St. Paul, NE 68873

- b. The Plaintiff has not been a party or a witness in any other proceeding concerning the custody of or visitation with the minor children in this or any other state and the Plaintiff has no information of any other actions or proceedings that could affect this action. This includes actions or proceedings about domestic violence, protection orders, termination of parental rights, and adoptions;
- c. The Plaintiff does not know the names and addresses of any persons not a party to these proceedings who has physical custody of the children or claims to have custody or visitation rights with the children.

- 16. There are no existing restraining orders, protection orders, or criminal no-contact orders regarding either party.
  - 17. A Parenting Plan has not yet been developed.
- It is not known at this time if child custody, parenting time, visitation or other access, 18. and child support will be contested.

WHEREFORE, Plaintiff prays that the Court enter an Order dissolving the marriage between the parties; equitably dividing the debts and assets of the parties; awarding Plaintiff reasonable alimony from Defendant; awarding Plaintiff reasonable attorney fees from the Defendant; awarding temporary and permanent custody of the minor children to the Plaintiff; awarding the Defendant reasonable visitation; awarding temporary and permanent child support paid to Plaintiff by Defendant for said children; and for such other, further and different relief as the Court may deem just and equitable.

DATED THIS \_\_\_\_\_ day of September, 2015.

STEPHANIE ANN ANDERSON, Plaintiff

BY:

Ralph A. Bradley, #10406 BRADLEY, ELSBERND, ANDERSEN MUES JANKOVITZ & KEARNEY, P.C.

202 West Third Street

P.O. Box 639

Grand Island, NE 68802

Telephone: (308) 382-2128 ralph@bradleylawoffice.com

STATE OF NEBRASKA	)	
	)	SS
COUNTY OF HALL	)	

I, Stephanie Ann Anderson, first being sworn upon oath, depose and say that I am the Plaintiff in the above entitled matter and have read the foregoing Complaint and state that the facts contained therein are true as I verily believe.

Stephanie Ann Andreson, Plaintiff

SUBSCRIBED and sworn to before me this / day of September, 2015.

GENERAL NOTARY - State of Nebraska AMY J. CONKLIN My Comm. Exp. December 29, 2016

Case Number: D49Cl150000056 Transaction ID: 0002888038

Filing Date: 10/08/2015 11:02:04 AM CDT

## IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF HOWARD COUNTY, NEBRASKA

STEPHANIE ANN ANDERSON,	)	Case No. CI 15-56
	).	
Plaintiff,	)	
	)	mpreparation (DDED)
vs.	)	TEMPORARY ORDER
	)	
REED JAMES ANDERSON,	)	
	)	
Defendant.	)	

THIS MATTER comes on for hearing on this 5<sup>th</sup> day of October, 2015, upon the Motion for Temporary Order filed herein by the Plaintiff. Present in court attorney for the Plaintiff. The Defendant, Reed James Anderson, does not appear. The Court being fully advised in the premises hereby ORDERS, ADJUDGES, AND DECREES as follows:

- 1. The Plaintiff, Stephanie Ann Anderson, shall have the temporary care, custody, and control of the parties' minor children, William Ernest Anderson, born October 2007, and Ryder John Anderson, born May 2006.
- 2. The parties shall refrain from transferring, encumbering, pledging, concealing or in any way disposing of real or personal property, except in the usual course of business or for the necessities of life and further directing, either party upon order of the Court to account for all unusual expenditures after service of such Order.
- 3. The Plaintiff shall have sole and exclusive possession of the family dwelling of the parties located at 1223 Elm Street, St. Paul, NE 68873; the Defendant is excluded from the family dwelling.
- 4. The Defendant shall refrain from threatening, assaulting, molesting, attacking or otherwise disturbing the peace of the Plaintiff.

Marin Vlakes
District Court Judge

PREPARED BY:

Ralph A. Bradley, #10406 BRADLEY, ELSBERND, ANDERSEN, MUES JANKOVITZ & KEARNEY, P.C. 202 West Third Street P.O. Box 639 Grand Island, NE 68802 Telephone: (308) 382-2128 ralph@bradleylawoffice.com

#### Filed in Howard District Court \*\*\* EFILED \*\*\*

Case Number: D49CI150000056 Transaction ID: 0003250548 Filing Date: 01/13/2016 10:35:57 AM CST

### IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF HOWARD COUNTY, NEBRASKA

STEPHANIE ANN ANDERSON,	)	Case No. C[15-56
Plainfiff,	.)	
YS.	)	STIPULATION TO MODIFY TEMPORARY ORDER
REED JAMES ANDERSON,	)	
Defendant.	Ĵ	

COME NOW the Plaintiff, Stephanie Ann Anderson, and the Defendant, Reed James Anderson, and hereby agree and stipulate to the following modified temporary orders during the pendency of this action:

- The parties hereby waive their presence at the hearing on this matter. 1.
- The Defendant shall pay temporary child support in the amount of \$400.00 per 2. month commencing December 1, 2015, to the Plaintiff for the benefit of the minor children. This amount is a downward deviation from the Nebraska Child Support Guidelines due to the amount of time the Defendant spends with the minor children. Said payments are to be sent to the Nebraska Child Support Payment Center, P.O. Box 82600, Lincoln, NE 68501-2600, with said funds being targeted to the above-referenced case for disbursement to the Plaintiff. Said child support shall remain in effect until the children reach age 19, become emancipated, die, or until further Order of this Court.
- All previous orders entered herein are to remain in full force and effect until further order of the Court.

IT IS SO AGREED Ralph A. Bradley, #10406 Attorney for Plaintiff

Valen B. Stehlik, #15578 Attorney for Defendant

Date: /-//

PREPARED BY:

Ralph A. Bradley, #10406 BRADLEY, ELSBERND, ANDERSEN, MUES JANKOVITZ & KEARNEY, P.C. 202 West Third Street P.O. Box 639 Grand Island, NE 68802 Telephone: (308) 382-2128 redphahradleylawoffice.com

## Certificate of Service

I hereby certify that on Wednesday, January 13, 2016 I provided a true and correct copy of the Stipulation to the following:

Anderson,Reed,J represented by Stehlik,Galen,E, (Bar Number: 15578) service method: Electronic Service to bwill@lauritsenlaw.com

Signature: /s/ Bradley, Ralph A., (Bar Number: 10406)



IAM 13 2016

IN THE DISTRICT COUR	FOF HOWARD COUNTY, NEBRASKA JAN 13 2010
STEPHANIE ANN ANDERSON, Plaintiff,	) Case No. CL15-56 HOWARD COUNTY CLERK
vs.	ORDER APPROVING CLERK CERISTRICT COURT  STIPULATION TO MODIFY  TEMPORARY ORDER
REED JAMES ANDERSON,  Defendant.	) ) )
to Modify Temporary Order filed herein by Temporary Order. The Court being fully adv DECREES as follows:  1. The parties hereby waive their 2: The Defendant shall pay temp commencing December 1, 2015, to the Plainti downward deviation from the Nebraska Ch Defendant spends with the minor children. Sa Payment Center, P.O. Box 82600, Lincoln, NE referenced case for dishursement to the Plaintichildren reach age 19, become emancipated, die	on this 13 day of June 2016, upon the Motion the Plaintiff and the fully executed Stipulation to Modify ised in the premises hereby ORDERS, ADJUDGES, AND presence at the hearing on this matter.  Porary child support in the amount of \$400.00 per month of for the benefit of the minor children. This amount is a sild Support Guidelines due to the amount of time the sild payments are to be sent to the Nebruska Child Support 68501-2600, with said funds being targeted to the above-niff. Said child support shall remain in effect until the e, or until further Order of this Court.
of the Court.  IT IS SO ORDERED.  PREPARED BY:  Ralph A. Bradley, #10406 BRADLEY, ELSBERND, ANDERSEN, MUES JANKOVITZ & KEARNEY, P.C. 202 West Third Street P.O. Box 639 Grand Island, NE. 68802 Telephone: (308) 382-2128 ralphyd-bradleydayaffica.com	BY THE COURT:  DISTRICT COURT JUDGE  CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE  The undersigned certifics that the foregoing instrument was served upon all parties to the above cause to each of the attorneys of record herein at their respective addresses disclosed on the pleadings on the pleadings on the country of the coun

Approved tyle form and content:

Nebraska Child Support Calculator An NSBA Member Benefit for Ralph Bradley



Edit Values | View Permutations | Life Insurance Requirements | Deviation Worksheet | Save

Case Name: Anderson V. Anderson

Worksheet 1 - Basic Income and Support Calculation

Mother: Single / 2 Exemptions / Not Self Employed Father: Single / 2 Exemptions / Not Self Employed

Line	Description	Mother	Father
1	Total Monthly Income	\$2,426.67	\$3,466.67
1	Tax-Exempt Income	\$0.00	\$0.00
2.a	Taxes - Federal	\$146,82	\$302.82
2.a	Taxes - Nebraska	\$47.32	\$107.57
2.b	FICA - Social Security	\$150.45	\$214.93
2.b	FICA - Medicare	\$35.19	\$50.27
2.c	Retirement	\$0.00	\$0.00
- 2.d	Previously Ordered Support	\$0.00	\$700.00
:2.e	Regular Support for Other Children	\$0.00	\$0,00
2.f	Health Insurance Premium for Parent	\$0.00	\$0.00
	Other Deductions	\$0,00	\$0.00;
	Child Tax Credit	(\$0.00)	(\$0.00)
2,g	Total Deductions	\$379.78	\$1,375,59
3	Net Monthly Income	\$2,046.89	\$2,091.08
: 4	Combined Net Monthly Income	\$4,13	7.97
5	Combined Net Annual Income	\$49,6	55.64
6	Each Parent's Percent	49.47%	50.53%
.7	Monthly Support from Table (2 Children)	\$1,35	7.00
8	Health Insurance Premium for Children \$0.00° \$0.		
9	Total Obligation	\$1,35	7.00
10	Each Parent's Monthly Share	\$671.31	\$685.69
11	Credit For Health Insurance Premium Paid	(\$0.00)	(\$0.00)
12	Each Parents' Final Share (2 Children, rounded)	\$671.00	\$686.00

### Worksheet 4 - Number of Children Calculation (final shares are rounded to the nearest whole dollar)

. No. ¡ Children	Table Amount	Total Including Health Ins.	Mother's Share of Total	Father's Share of Total	Mother's Final Share	Father's Final Share
2	\$1,357.00	\$1,357.00	1	\$685.69	<u> </u>	\$686.00
1	\$918.00		\$454.13	\$463.87	\$454,00	\$464.00

## CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I, the undersigned, certify that on January 13, 2016 , I served a copy of the foregoing document upon the following persons at the addresses given, by mailing by United States Mail, postage prepaid, or via E-mail:

Galen E Stehlik bwill@lauritsenlaw.com

Ralph A Bradley courts@bradleylawoffice.com

Date: January 13, 2016 BY THE COURT: